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) TOWN OF GLEN ALPINE BUDGET ORDINANCE
BE IT ORDAIDED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Glen Alpine, NC in session assembled:
SECTION 1: The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Genaral Fund far the operation of city Government & its
activities for the fiscal year 7/1/21- 6/30/22, in accordance with the chart of accounts established for this Town

ADMINISTRATION -

ACCOUNT “© . DEPARTMENT OR FUNCTION APPROPRIATION
10410000102 - . SALARIES, CLERK, ZONING, BOARD $79,355.00
1041004 .  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $30,000.00
1041005 IR PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE ‘ $28,000.00
1041006 o GROUP INSURANCE =~ $55,000.00
1041007 - . RETIREMENT . ' $4,796.00
1041008 '  ELECTION EXPENSE $1,200.00
1041009 -~ WORKERS COMPENSATION - $15,998.72
1041011 " TELEPHONE/POSTAGE $5,250.00
Fgoat02 . PRINTNG $150.00
1041013 -~ UTIUTIES ) $9,000.00
1041014 . TRAVELEXPENSE © $1,600.00
1041015 . MAPPING | © $100.00
1041016 | " PUBLIC EDUCATION & PUBLICATION $250.00
1041020 T TRAINING/SCHOOLS | $3,000.00
1041026 © ADVERTSING | $600.00
1041028 o © CLERK/BOARD MEETINGS $150.00
1041031 - - AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES $1,200.00
1041033 . . DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES $1,900.00
1041035 | © OFFICEEQUIPMENT $1,200.00
1041053 o © DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS $6,000.00
1041054 . R  INSURANCE | | $4,000.00
1041055 . CSAFETY $100.00
'T 1041057 o IiVIISCELLA'NEOUS $1,500.00
' 1041059 - . ENGINEERING EXPENSE $300.00
1041060 | - RENTS & LEASES $4,200.00
1041065 | | © COMMUNITY EVENTS $2,000.00
1041071 | " BUILDING REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE $4,000.00
1041072 O ITSERVICES | $2,500.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - $263,349.72




ACCOUNT

1051000-02-03

1051007
1051011

1051016

1051017
1051020
1051031
1051033
1051034
1051036

1051054

1051055
1051057

1051058

ACCOUNT

1053007
1053016
1053017
1053020
1053028
105303i
1053033
1053035
1053054
1053057

1053075

1053076

1053090

1053060 -

1053077
1053080

POLICE DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OR FUNCTION
SALARiEs-CHtEF, OFFICERS, RESERVES
RETIREMENT

* TELEPHONE/POSTAGE
MAINTENANCE REPAIR-EQUIPMENT
MAINTENANCE REPAIR-AUTO
MEDICAL DRUG SCREEN
AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES
DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
EQUIPMENT
UNIFORMS
INSURANCE
SAFETY/PPE '
MISCELLANEOUS
I.NVESTIGATOR RESERVE
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FIRE DEPARTMENT
 DEPARTMENT OR FUNCTION
 RETIREMENT
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
APPARATUS MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
ANNUAL EQUIPMENT TESTING
CHIEF/FIREMEN TRAINING/MEETING
- AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
. INSURANCE
MISCELLANEQUS
GAS REIMBURSEMENT
CHIEF PAY
UNIFORM/MORAL FUND
GRANT FUNDS
PART TIME EMPLOYEES
DEBT SERVICES-TRUCK

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

APPROPRIATION
$192,976.00
$27516.00
$3,700.00
$3,000.00
$10,000.00
$200.00
$10,000.00
$1000.00
$23,000.00
$2,000.00
$4,000.00
$1,200.00
$1,000.00
$1,200.00
$280,792.00

APPROPRIATION
$2,300.00
$4,000.00
$8,000.00
$2,800.00

$300.00
$4,000.00
$12,000.00

$800.00
$4,000.00
$1,000.00
$9,500.00
$2,000.00
$2,500.00
$10,972.00
$15,000.00
$73,000.00

$152,172.00



ACCOUNT
1056000-01
1056007
1056013
1056014
1056016

106017

1056018

1056031

1056033
1056035

1056040

. 1056045

1056046
1056047
1056049
1056054
1056055
1056057
1056079
1056091

1056092

PUBLIC WORKS
- APPROPRIATION
| SALARIES-FULL/PART TIME
RETIREMENT
UTILITES
UTILITES-PUBLIC
MAINTENANCE-REPAIR EQUIPMENT
MAiNTENAN.CE-REPA[R—TRUCKS' '
MAINTENANCEA REPAIRS-BUILDING
' AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES
- DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
 BMP MAINTENANCE
REPUBLIC SERVICES
. SIDEWALKS
STREETS
STREETS NON-CONFORMING
' STREET SIGNS
INSURANCE
SAFETY/PPE
. MISCELLANEOUS
* UNIFORMS-PW
- _HAZARD MITIGATION
DEBT SERVICES-AUTO

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

APPROPRIATION
$69,876.00
$7,135.70
$2,500.00
$30,000.00
$2,500.00
$2,000.00
$800.00
$5,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,500.00
$70,000.00
$2,000.00
$45,000.00
$800.00
$400.00
$4,000.00
$800.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$62,242.00

$312,053.70



ZTION 2: It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the General Fund for the 2021/2022 budget -

REVENUES
ACCOUNT assphwnon ~ AMOUNT
1030000 TAXES-AD VALOREM CU RR‘E.NT | $272,971.42
1030001 ' TAXES-PRIOR YEARS $2,800.00
1031700 ° : TAX PENALITES & INTEREST $1,500.00
1032000 FIRE DL‘_:TRICT TAX 681 - ' $28,600.00
1032900 ' JNTERES% GENERAL FUND ' $30.00
1033000 - SALES:TAX 41842 o $393,000.00
1033200 : ALcoHOL/éEVERAGE TAX : $6,600.00
1033300 | soup wasTe pisposaL Tax ' $1,350.00
1033500 _ MISCELLANEo:US INCOME $1,000.00
| 1033700 FRANCHISE TAXES | 554,000.00
1034300 NC POWELL BILL AII_LOCATI.ON 542,000.00
1034400 e RENTS/LEASES _ ' $1,200.00
-1035600 | | motor VEHICLE TAX : ' $39,828.56
1035100 .| POLICE FEES COUNTY - $100.00
1035200 . | TRAFFIC ORDINANCE VIOLATION ' $2,000.00
1035250 CO:DE ORBINANCE VIOLATION | $500.00
1035500 _ zdmNG PERMITS _ | $150.00
1036700 . . éAsQLlNE'TAx REFUND STATE $2,500.00
1037100 APPROPRIATION OF FUND BALANCE ' $147,265.44
.FDi GR:ANT'FUND_S o 10,972.00
TOTAL $1,008,367.42

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR ALL DEPARTMENTS

ADMINISTRATION $263349.72
POLICE : $280,792.00
FIRE DEPARTMENT $152,172.00

PUBLIC WORKS $312,053.70
TOTAL $1,008,367.42



CTION 3: There is hereby levied a tax rate of thirty—four cents (.35 per one hundred $100) valuation of property, This is a one cent
crease from the previous year,

:TIjON 4: There is‘ hereby apprbpi’iated in the Enterprise Fund for the operation of the town government and its activities fbr the
v :alyear beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 2022, in accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for )
s City o

WASTEWATER
ACCOUNT . . DEPARTMENT OR FUNCTION _ APPROPRIATION
6137200 ~ CHARGE FOR SERVICE $14,500.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $14,500.00




