TOWN OF GLEN ALPINE BUDGET ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAIDED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Glen Alpine, NC in session assembled:

SECTION 1: The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Fund for the operation of city Government & its activities for the fiscal year 7/1/21 - 6/30/22, in accordance with the chart of accounts established for this Town

ADMINISTRATION

ACCOUNT	DEPARTMENT OR FUNCTION	APPROPRIATION
1041000-01-02	SALARIES, CLERK, ZONING, BOARD	\$79,355.00
1041004	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	\$30,000.00
1041005	PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE	\$28,000.00
1041006	GROUP INSURANCE	\$55,000.00
1041007	RETIREMENT	\$4,796.00
1041008	ELECTION EXPENSE	\$1,200.00
1041009	WORKERS COMPENSATION	\$15,998.72
1041011	TELEPHONE/POSTAGE	\$5,250.00
1041012	PRINTING	\$150.00
1041013	UTILITIES	\$9,000.00
1041014	TRAVEL EXPENSE	\$1,600.00
1041015	MAPPING	\$100.00
1041016	PUBLIC EDUCATION & PUBLICATION	\$250.00
1041020	TRAINING/SCHOOLS	\$3,000.00
1041026	ADVERTISING	\$600.00
1041028	CLERK/BOARD MEETINGS	\$150.00
1041031	AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES	\$1,200.00
1041033	DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES	\$1,900.00
1041035	OFFICE EQUIPMENT	\$1,200.00
1041053	DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS	\$6,000.00
1041054	INSURANCE	\$4,000.00
1041055	SAFETY	\$100.00
1041057	MISCELLANEOUS	\$1,500.00
1041059	ENGINEERING EXPENSE	\$300.00
1041060	RENTS & LEASES	\$4,200.00
1041065	COMMUNITY EVENTS	\$2,000.00
1041071	BUILDING REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE	\$4,000.00
1041072	IT SERVICES	\$2,500.00
	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$263,349.72

POLICE DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNT	DEPARTMENT OR FUNCTION	APPROPRIATION
1051000-02-03	SALARIES-CHIEF, OFFICERS, RESERVES	\$192,976.00
1051007	RETIREMENT	\$27516.00
1051011	TELEPHONE/POSTAGE	\$3,700.00
1051016	MAINTENANCE REPAIR-EQUIPMENT	\$3,000.00
1051017	MAINTENANCE REPAIR-AUTO	\$10,000.00
1051020	MEDICAL DRUG SCREEN	\$200.00
1051031	AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES	\$10,000.00
1051033	DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES	\$1000.00
1051034	EQUIPMENT	\$23,000.00
1051036	UNIFORMS	\$2,000.00
1051054	INSURANCE	\$4,000.00
1051055	SAFETY/PPE	\$1,200.00
1051057	MISCELLANEOUS	\$1,000.00
1051058	INVESTIGATOR RESERVE	\$1,200.00
	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$280,792.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNT	DEPARTMENT OR FUNCTION	APPROPRIATION
1053007	RETIREMENT	\$2,300.00
1053016	EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE & REPAIR	\$4,000.00
1053017	APPARATUS MAINTENANCE & REPAIR	\$8,000.00
1053020	ANNUAL EQUIPMENT TESTING	\$2,800.00
1053028	CHIEF/FIREMEN TRAINING/MEETING	\$300.00
1053031	AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES	\$4,000.00
1053033	DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES	\$12,000.00
1053035	DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS	\$800.00
1053054	INSURANCE	\$4,000.00
1053057	MISCELLANEOUS	\$1,000.00
1053075	GAS REIMBURSEMENT	\$9,500.00
1053076	CHIEF PAY	\$2,000.00
1053090	UNIFORM/MORAL FUND	\$2,500.00
1053060	GRANT FUNDS	\$10,972.00
1053077	PART TIME EMPLOYEES	\$15,000.00
1053080	DEBT SERVICES-TRUCK	\$73,000.00
	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$152,172.00

PUBLIC WORKS

ACCOUNT	APPROPRIATION	APPROPRIATION
1056000-01	SALARIES-FULL/PART TIME	\$69,876.00
1056007	RETIREMENT	\$7,135.70
1056013	UTILITES	\$2,500.00
1056014	UTILITES-PUBLIC	\$30,000.00
1056016	MAINTENANCE-REPAIR EQUIPMENT	\$2,500.00
106017	MAINTENANCE-REPAIR-TRUCKS	\$2,000.00
1056018	MAINTENANCE REPAIRS-BUILDING	\$800.00
1056031	AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES	\$5,000.00
1056033	DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES	\$2,000.00
1056035	BMP MAINTENANCE	\$1,500.00
1056040	REPUBLIC SERVICES	\$70,000.00
1056045	SIDEWALKS	\$2,000.00
1056046	STREETS	\$45,000.00
1056047	STREETS NON-CONFORMING	\$800.00
1056049	STREET SIGNS	\$400.00
1056054	INSURANCE	\$4,000.00
1056055	SAFETY/PPE	\$800.00
1056057	MISCELLANEOUS	\$500.00
1056079	UNIFORMS-PW	\$1,000.00
1056091	HAZARD MITIGATION	\$2,000.00
1056092	DEBT SERVICES-AUTO	\$62,242.00
	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$312,053.70

CTION 2: It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the General Fund for the 2021/2022 budget

REVENUES

ACCOUNT	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
1030000	TAXES-AD VALOREM CURRENT	\$272,971.42
1030001	TAXES-PRIOR YEARS	\$2,800.00
1031700	TAX PENALITES & INTEREST	\$1,500.00
1032000	FIRE DISTRICT TAX 681	\$28,600.00
1032900	INTEREST GENERAL FUND	\$30.00
1033000	SALES TAX 41 & 42	\$393,000.00
1033200	ALCOHOL/BEVERAGE TAX	\$6,600.00
1033300	SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL TAX	\$1,350.00
1033500	MISCELLANEOUS INCOME	\$1,000.00
1033700	FRANCHISE TAXES	\$54,000.00
1034300	NC POWELL BILL ALLOCATION	\$42,000.00
1034400	RENTS/LEASES	\$1,200.00
1035000	MOTOR VEHICLE TAX	\$39,828.56
1035100	POLICE FEES COUNTY	\$100.00
1035200	TRAFFIC ORDINANCE VIOLATION	\$2,000.00
1035250	CODE ORDINANCE VIOLATION	\$500.00
1035500	ZONING PERMITS	\$150.00
1036700	GASOLINE TAX REFUND STATE	\$2,500.00
1037100	APPROPRIATION OF FUND BALANCE	\$147,265.44
	FD GRANT FUNDS	10,972.00
	TOTAL	\$1,008,367.42

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR ALL DEPARTMENTS

ADMINISTRATION POLICE FIRE DEPARTMENT

\$263349.72 \$280,792.00 \$152,172.00

PUBLIC WORKS \$312,053.70 TOTAL

\$1,008,367.42

CTION 3: There is hereby levied a tax rate of thirty-four cents (.35 per one hundred \$100) valuation of property. This is a one cent crease from the previous year.

CTION 4: There is hereby appropriated in the Enterprise Fund for the operation of the town government and its activities for the tail year beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 2022, in accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for s City

WASTEWATER

ACCOUNT DEPARTMENT OR FUNCTION APPROPRIATION
6137100 CHARGE FOR SERVICE \$14,500.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS \$14,500.00